( ( ( ( (

5 o D-35 PARTS LIST

Sec. .II, Div. D-35-1000
Basic Parts List

IMPORTANT: CHECK NAME PLATE FOR MODEL SERIES, USE COLUMNS DESIGNATED WHEN ORDERING PARTS. Printed in U.S.A.




Ref. No.

LW DI =

Part No.

20-4
20-197-500
20-153
20-202-500
20-198-990
22-804
26-545
135-7-500
157-31
45-197-500
39-772-500

81-87
81-159
81-162
81-139
81-20
44-90-500
135-37-500
135-13-990
135-29-990
45-257
45-279
45-15
45-342
70-28
45-259
46-767
265-198
259-6
259-632
69-24
94-189
2-128-500
69-123
69-2178
83-62-500
44-85-500
94-241
94-105
94-30
94-438
94-281
94-360
94-92-990
94-296
94-2175
121-204
121-190
121-189
158-421
158-274
259-618-500
44-88-500
148-4
148-24
307-299-500
158-25
136-77
159-112
268-6-500
170-149
170-154-500

183-141
183-21
183-158

&

D-35-1000 Basic Parts List

Description
Bearing-Ball, Main -=--==-= == -mm oo
Bearing Ass'y-Needle (Connecting Rod) =-==-====-mcmmocmmmno- -
Bearing-Needle (Sprocket) Used With Sprocket No. 106-239-500 -
Bearing-Needle (Set 34) Used With Sprocket No. 106-408 ------ -
Bearing-Roller (Bearing Plate) ----====--cooommmmmmmmo o -
Block-Cylinder ----—- = mm oo e e e -
Bracket-Induction ----=-=---mmcmm e —

Breaker Point Ass'y
Cam-Magneto
Cap Ass'y-(1) Fuel & (1) Oil

Carburetor (Refer to Sec. III, Div. A for ill. & parts break down)

(Use 39-913 carburetor repair k1t) ______________________ =
Clamp-Handle ~====== oo e o —
Clamp-Air Cleaner Hose (LOWEr) -=--=-===--o-mmmmmmmmmm oo
Clamp-Air Cleaner Hose (Upper) -------=-==c--moommmmmooo =
Clamp-Air Filter Cover (Not Ill.) = =====mmmmmmmm oo =
Clip-COore —=== - o m e
Clutch ASS'y === === e e e e -
Core & Breaker BoxX ASS'Y —= === oo
COil ASS'y === mmmm o e e -
CONAENSEr ===== === = e e e oo
Cover-Air Cleaner —------=-- oo e -
Cover-Clutch (Dirt) ==-===—s-osmrocmmome s cm e mm et e a -
Cover-Breaker BOX -------=--=-mcmm oo
Cover-Muffler (Horn Type) ---=====-=mmmmmmmmm oo
Cover-Spark Plug - == -- == e e e e
CoVer-SWitCh === e oo
Crankshaft —=------—o oo PR —
Cup-Starter —==---mmo oo -
Deflector-Air —==-- - e =5
Deflector-Air ----------onuoun S e e s T =

Ibow-Bayonet (Main Strut) -------==-c--ccmmmm e -
Felt-Cam Wiper -------commmm e —
Filter ASS'y-AlIr =----- - oo
Fitting-Bayonet (Induction Bracket) -----=-oomommmmmmmmma =
Fitting-Elbow (Carburetor) --=-==--comomommmm oo L
Flywheel ASS'Y === === = o e e
Friction & Steel Band ASS'y —=------=-mmmmmm e
Gasket-Dust COVer =--=--=m - - oo
Gasket-Bearing Plate —-----—-— oo
Gasket-Carburetor to Induction Bracket ---------ccmeeememou =
Gasket-Induction Bracket to Reed Plate —------=—momcmmmmmmm
Gasket-0il PUmMpP === == === === oo e e
Gasket-Reed Plate to Block - ==-===c-mcommmmmmmm oo =
Gasket-Spark Plug -=--=-== - - oo
Gasket-Tank —~=-=-mec o oo e e
Gasket-Fuel & Oil Cap ==-=-====== == oo
Handle-Frame ===-=c- o mcccom oo mm e =
Handle & L. Mounting Casting -=---======cmm oo
Handle & Tank Saddle Casting -=-=-=-=-=-----mmmmmmmm >
Hose-Air Cleaner (With Clamps both ends) --------=--=---—----
Hose-(1) Fuel & (1) Oil (Snake) —---=--—mommmmmmmmee e =
Housing Ass'y-BlOWer —==--= - - oo =
Hub & Arm Ass'y-ClutCh - === o e
Key-Flywheel ------mmmm oo
Key-Woodruff ---------cmmm e
Lead-Wire ASS'y —-----mmmm e o e e
Line-0il (1-Impulse & 1-Fuel) Shut-Off to Fuel Pump ---==-=~- =
Liner-Connecting ROd ===== === === m oo oo —
Linkage-Throttle —---- - e
Magneto ASS'Y === == o e e
Muffler Ass'y-Horn Type ----===--mmmmmmm oo mmm e =

Muffler Ass'y-Delux Low-Tone (Not I11,) ~==------moooommoo

Muffler consists of following parts: 900-355 cover (1), 263- 379

spring (2), 215-512 plate baffle (1), 81-121 tab lock (1),

258-

811 screw (1), 257-99-500 screen ass'y (1), 24-77 stud (2),
183-176 nut (2), 17-61 baffle, 170-154 center piece.

Nut-Reed Plate
Nut-Hex Shorting Wire #8-32 (Term.) ---==---mmmmmmemeeoe o -
Nut-Hex 7/16-20 (Flywheel) === - = mmm e e —

49

Qty.

e R N N R R N . e e e i L e e el el el el e T e e e e e e e e e e e N e N N e e i e el . o [

N



120

Part No.

183-12
183-21
183-190
183-195
183-131
183-29-500
183-25-500
25-28

25-38
203-137
203-107
203-61
204-66
206-54
207-54
215-368-500
137-387
215-444-500
215-332-500
125-473-500
220-122-500
220-144-500
232-40
233-45
235-45
237-45
233-141-500
237-141-500
148-31
232-83
232-13
244-21
245-118
44-46
257-92
258-43
258-602
258-299
258-516
258-40-500
258-81
258-569
258-280-500
258-586-500
258-592-500
258-901
258-198-500
258-106
258-108-500
258-281-500
258-677-500
258-681-500
258-751
258-692-500
258-680
258-573
258-297-500
94-301
94-257
266-53
304-373
267-73-500
267-55-990
263-10
106-408
106-239-500

265-215-500

Description
Nut-Oil PUmp === o o e e e e e o
Nut-Hex. Shorting Switch ----cmemmomm e ___ —
Nut-Stud to Main Casting --------~cmcmm e
Nut-Guide Bar Stud --------ommmo e
Nut-Jam (Clutch Cover) -=----omm oo
Nut & L'Washer Ass'y-Muffler to Block --=-----—-cmoemem =
Nut & L'Washer Ass'y-Recoil Starter —------—- cccmmceeo =
Pick-Up with Screen-Oil -------cmommmm e -
Pick-Up with Screen-Fuel —===-==-==== == -mmm oo
Pin-Roll (Handle Casting) ----=--cocommmmm oo =
Pin-Roll (Trigger Handle) - - -~ mmm e
Pin-Wrist ------mmm oo -
Piston-Standard —----—-— oo e e e
010 OVersize -——-~-cccocmmmcn st s at s e e e o i
.020 OVersizZe —~—-- =l
Plate Ass'y-Chain Tension -------e-comom oo =
Plate-Identification - -------c-mocmm
Plate Ass'y-Reed ~-=------cmmcm o s
Plate Ass'y-Retaining --------cmmomom e —
Plate Ass'y-Bearing —---------mmm oo
Pump-Fuel - = m oo
Pump Ass'y-0il (Pump Button #121-201) ~-=--cocmmmmmmm =
Ring-Lock, Wrist Pin - -----ommm oo -
Ring-Piston, Comp. =----=-mm-mmmmm oo
.010 Oversize —=--=—m= - =
.020 OVersize —------= = m o —
Chrome Re-Ring Set, Std. -=----—c-mmmmm o =
Chrome Re-Ring Set, .020 -~
Ring-Piston, Lock --==-=--cmmmmm o -
Ring-Retaining (Bearing) --=-==-=mocmm oo
Ring-Retaining (Crank) ----=-=-commm o e =
Rivet-Name Plate -------mmmmmm oo
Rod & Cap Ass'y-Incl. Ref. Nos. 2, 55, 101 --------cceeme =
Roller-Cluteh === m oo
Screen-Muffler (Horn Type) ~---=-=m oo oo
Screw-(6) Bearing Plate to Block & (4) Handle to Induction Brkt. -
Screw-Blower Housing to BIOCK ==-=-=--c-cmmmmm e
Screw-Condenser —~---==- === -
Screw-Reed Plate —--------commmm - -
Screw-Muffler Cover (Horn Type) === --mmmmm e e
Screw-R.H.S.T. 8-32 x 3/8 (Deflector) ---=--------ccmmmmaee o -
Screw-H.H. 1/4-20 x 1/2 (Handle) ——-=--cccommmmmmmo e =
Screw & L'Washer Ass'y-Blower Housing to Block ~-------------
Screw & Nylock Ass'y-Induction Bracket -----------ccceeeem-
Screw & Nylock Ass'y-Tank Strap ----------ccmcmmmmmmm oo
Screw-Cap to Rod ------------cmmm e e e -
Screw-Clamp to Carburetor --------c---memmmmm e -
Screw-1/4-20 x 7/8 (Carb. to Ind. Brkt.) -=-----o-oemmmmmmmaon
Screw-Magneto to Bearing Plate --------ccmcmmmmmme o
Screw-H.H. 5/16-18 x 7/8 (Main Casting to Block) ------------ o
Screw & Nylock Ass'y-Tank Saddle to Handle ----------cccueuouo
Screw & Nylock Ass'y-Tank Saddle to L. Handle --------~~--c---
Screw-H.H. 5/16-18 x 1 1/4 (Main Casting to Saddle) ---------- -
Screw & Nylock Ass'y-Tank Saddle to Main Casting -------~-----
Screw-Switch Cover to Saddle Casting ---<---------cccmccmu--
Screw-Tie Strap to Block -------------cmcmmmm e -
Screw & L'Washer Ass'y-Breaker Pointg ----------cemeceeouano
Seal-0il (Cylinder Block) ------c-mccmmmmom e -
Seal-0il (Bearing Plate) —----=---mcmmmmm e -
Shorting Ass'y-Ignition Switch --------eeemmmcm e o
Spacer-Clutch Cover ---------oemme e -
Spark Plug ASB'y ------c---emmmmm e e
Spark Plug (Used on Type "A') ==----cmmommmm oo e -
Spring-Breaker Box Cover -------=-==-mcmcmmmmmmccmcm e
Sprocket Ass'y-.404" Pitch (Open Spur) ------------commemunn -
Sprocket Ass'y- 1/2'" Pitch (Open Spur) ----------mcmmommmommm—
Note: Sprockets include roller bearings. Use sprocket as
required.
Starter Ass'y -=--------cmemme oo

g

CO GO GO DO bbbk boh fch ek ek ok ok e ek Joed i ek et bk B DD DD DD B s e

—

Peb ek ek ek ek ek ot ek bt ped DN DN bt BN bt DD W DO DI DO DD DO D GO i W DD ek et bt O bt OO b P = DD WO



Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.

121 293-97 Stop-Reed ~--- == o e 1
122 26-445 Strap-Tank Retainer (For Round Tank) ------------ccoocmoouuu = 1
26-446 Strap-Tank Retainer (For Teardrop Tank) ---------cceeoomomon - 1
123 26-4717 Strut-Main - - oo oo - i
124 24-70 Stud-Guide Bar ---------- oo e - 1
125 24-11 Stud-Muffler to Block (Horn Type) -----------cooooomomooooo ~ 2
126 277-408-500 Tank Ass'y-Fuel (Round Type) -------===mmmmmmocommmoo = 1
277-285-500 Tank Ass'y-Fuel (Teardrop Type) -------mce=mmcmmmmmm oo 1
127 307-230 Terminal-Jamtite ~=--- oo oo £ 1
128 157-296 Trigger-Throttle - = oo 1
129 293-122 Valve-Fuel Shut-Off =~ = --=c oo e 1
130 293-96 Valve-Reed —=--=--c oo o e = 1
131 304-26 Washer-Internal Lock (Induction Bracket) ------=-cmcomemmaamno- 2
132 304-25 Washer-Lock (Flywheel) === -=-cmmmm e e - 1
133 304-368 Washer-Shorting Switeh — - --cmm oo 1
134 304-430 Washer-Chain Guide --------ccoommmm oo 1
135 304-26 Washer-Lock (Handle) === ---~-mmmm e 4
136 304-290 Washer-Terminal == ----- - ommmm oo 1
137 304-337 Washer-Guide Bar Stud -------=-=-me oo e 2
138 307-265-500 Wire-Shorting =-=-=--=c=-m oo - 1
RECOIL STARTER PARTS-(For Recoil 265 -215-500)
A 157-1 Actuator - - - s m o e e - 1
B 121-6 Handle —-- oo m oo oo e e e 1
C 124-160-500 Housing-Incl. Recoil Spring ----------cccmcmmmmccm e 1
D 157-352-500 Pawl & Pin Assembly —-----mmmmm oo 1
E 219-154-500 Pulley Assembly —------cmmcmm o e 1
Latest pulley has been redesigned and now uses 258-272-500
screw & l'washer ass'y-H.H.S.T. 10-32 x 3/8 and 304-624
spacer to retain pawl & pin ass'y to pulley. These parts
replace the 304-320 washer and 232-35 ring retainer.
F 232-147 Ring-Retaining ----------c-mmmt e e 1
G 232-35 Ring-Retaining -----------cccmcmm e 1
H 246-17 ROPE -~ = == = m = o e e e e —_ 1
I 263-133 Spring-Actuator ---------c-cemem e |
J 263-79 Spring-Recoil -----------cmm e e 1
K 263-322 Spring ---------mm e e - 1
L 304-320 Washer —----cmm e oo e e — L

Below is a list of D-35-1000 model variations. Refer to name plate on chainsaw for model number then to model
variation listing for parts other than standard. If the part you are looking for is not listed in the model vartation
listing, refer to D-35-1000 parts list for correct part.

D-35-1100 Use 121-141 handle, 26-446 strap tank, 277-285-500 tank.

D-35-1101 Use 121-204 handle, 26-550 spike bumper, (2) 258-904-500 screw & l'washer ass'y,
277-274-500 tank ass'y, 45-249-500 cap-oil, 45-270-500 cap-fuel, 106-239-500 sprocket
ass'y 1/2" pitch.

D-35-1103 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1105 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1107 Refer to Standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1108 Use 170-108-500 muffler ass'y, 94-394 gasket muffler, (2) 24-69 stud, (2) 263-266 spring,
107-259 wire lock, (2) 183-194 nut, (2) 304-351 washer.

D-35-1112 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1113 This is the 149-507 D-35-1000 Short Block.

D-35-1114 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1115 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1117 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1118 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1119 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1120 Use 121-204 handle, 277-285-500 tank, 26-446 strap.

D-35-1121 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List, Clinton does not supply sprocket ags'y
with this unit.

D-35-1122 Refer to standard D-35-1000 Basic Parts List.

D-35-1123 Use Delux Low-Tone muffler listed in Basic Parts List.

7 = Printed in U.8.A.



